

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CINCINNATI DIVISION

HUNTER DOSTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-00084
Hon. Matthew W. McFarland

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO CLASS-WIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. A Class-wide Injunction Would Interfere with Ongoing Legal Proceedings.3

 II. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet Evidentiary Burden on Threshold RFRA Elements.4

 III. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate the Availability of Less Restrictive Means for
 Every Class Member.6

 IV. No Other Common Questions Show Likelihood of Success on the Merits.8

 V. Equities and Public Interest Strongly Disfavor a Class-wide Injunction.9

 VI. Scope of Any Potential Order.9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Force Off. v. Austin,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022) 6

Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26,
 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)..... 2, 8, 9

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 6

Creaghan v. Austin,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1500544 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022),
appeal filed No. 22-5135 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2022) 3

Dunn v. Austin,
 142 S. Ct. 1707 (2022)..... 3

Dunn v. Austin,
 No. 22-15286, 2022 WL 1136043 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022)..... 3

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 2

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
 306 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

Knick v. Austin,
 No. 22-1267, 2022 WL 2157066 (D.D.C. June 15, 2022) 3, 7

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 6

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-5114 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 2022) 8

Poffenbarger v. Kendall,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022) 10

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 6

Roth v. Austin,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-2058 (8th Cir. May 20, 2022)..... 3, 7

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975)10

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)3

U.S. Navy Seals 1–26 v. Austin,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2022 WL 1025144 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022),
appeal filed, *U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden*, No. 22-10534 (5th Cir. May 31, 2022).....8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 234

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6510

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC, CDC Recommends Novavax’s COVID-19 Vaccine for Adults (July 19, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/H6ZQ-3ZBH>6

DoDI 1332.45,
<https://perma.cc/9FNU-ZR89>7

FDA, *Coronavirus (COVID-19) Update: FDA Authorizes Emergency Use of Novavax COVID-19
Vaccine, Adjuvanted* (July 13, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/CJ3N-8SAE>1

J. Jenkins, *New Novavax Shot Could Appeal to Pro-Life Christian Skeptics*,
Christianity Today (Feb. 18, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/275N-YH8U> 1, 5
